
 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14  

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

-1-

REQUEST FOR PERMISSION TO FILE OVERSIZED CLOSING BRIEF 

KENNETH PETRUZZELLI (SBN 227192) 

HEATHER MAPES (SBN 293005) 

OFFICE OF ENFORCEMENT 

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

801 K Street, 23rd Floor 

Sacramento, California 95814 

Tel: (916) 319-8577 

Fax: (916) 341-5896 

Attorneys for the Prosecution Team 

BEFORE THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of: 
DOUGLAS AND HEIDI COLE AND 

MARBLE MOUNTAIN RANCH 

) 

) 

) 

) 

REQUEST FOR PERMISSION TO FILE 

OVERSIZED CLOSING BRIEF 

The Prosecution Team for the Division of Water Rights in the above-captioned matter 

requests permission to file an oversized closing brief. At the close of the hearing on November 16, 

2017, the Hearing Team announced that closing briefs would be limited to 15 double-spaced lines. 

The Prosecution Team is concerned that 15 pages is insufficient to adequately address the relevant 

issues, facts, and law and would offer little opportunity for meaningful analysis or discussion. 

To put the page limit in context, the Prosecution Team’s Pre-Hearing Brief was 16 pages 

with one and one-half spaced lines.1 However, the Pre-Hearing Brief only provided a general 

overview of the case, with a general discussion of the issues, factual background, and law. Analysis 

or discussion of legal and factual issues would have required longer briefing. 

The limit of 15 pages is unusually short compared to closing briefs filed in other 

enforcement proceedings. Closing briefs filed by prosecution teams in previous enforcement 

actions have often fallen within the range of roughly 20-25 pages. Among a non-exhaustive sample 

of prior cases, closing briefs filed by the prosecution team averaged 18 pages in length. In cases 

where prosecution teams have filed shorter closing briefs, the hearing only lasted a day, there were 

fewer exhibits, and fewer parties. The current action has a much larger record. A sample of closing 

briefs filed by prosecution teams in prior enforcement proceedings are listed below with the 

1 Available at 

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/hearings/marblemountain/docs/mmr_coleptphb10

061.pdf

Received by the Hearing Team  on 
11/22/2017 at 12:48 p.m.



 

 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14  

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 -2- 

REQUEST FOR PERMISSION TO FILE OVERSIZED CLOSING BRIEF 

 

number of pages in each closing brief.  

 In The Matter Of Hearing On Draft Cease And Desist Order - Woods Irrigation Company2 

(19 pages) 

 Phelps, Ratto, Conn, Silva, et al. Term 91 Administrative Civil Liability Hearing3 (22 

pages) 

 Millview County Water District – Revocation Hearing4 (11 pages) 

 Dunkel – Cease and Desist Order Hearing5 (16 pages) 

 California American Water – Cease and Desist Order Hearing6 (24 pages) 

 G. Scott Fahey and Sugar Pine Spring Water LP – Administrative Civil Liability (ACL) 

Cease and Desist Order (CDO) Hearing7 (25 pages) 

 US Bureau of Reclamation & California Department of Water Resources 

Delta Salinity Draft Cease and Desist Orders and Water Quality Response Plan Hearing8 

(25 pages) 

 Robert Mann (Individual & Trustee) And Robert C. Mann 1999 Trust - 

Administrative Civil Liability And Cease And Desist Order Hearing9 (10 pages) 

 Hidden Lakes Estates Waste and Unreasonable Use Hearing10 (10 pages) 

 To adequately address the issues, facts, and law in a meaningful way, the Prosecution Team 

requests permission to file a closing brief of up to 25 pages. The Prosecution Team will make every 

                                                 
2 Available at 

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/hearings/woods_irrigation/docs/woodscdo_closing

brief_prosecutionteam.pdf 
3 Available at 

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/hearings/phelps_ratto_conn_silva/docs/swrcbclosi

ngbrief.pdf 
4 Available at 

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/hearings/millview_revocation/docs/mwr_cb_prose

cution.pdf. 
5 Available at 

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/hearings/dunkel/docs/dunkelcdo_closingbriefs_pr

osecution091310.pdf 
6 Available at 

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/hearings/caw_cdo/docs/prosecutionteam.pdf  
7 Available at 

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/hearings/fahey/docs/faheyaclcdo_pt_closebrief061

716.pdf 
8 Available at 

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/hearings/delta_salinity/docs/closing_briefs/closing

_brief_enforcement_team.pdf 
9 Available at https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/hearings/mann/docs/pt_closing.pdf  
10 Available at 

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/hearings/hidden_lakes_estates/docs/hiddenlakes_c

losingbriefs_prosecution032210.pdf  



 

 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14  

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 -2- 

REQUEST FOR PERMISSION TO FILE OVERSIZED CLOSING BRIEF 

 

effort to be concise and avoid repetitive, duplicative briefing. The Prosecution Team does not 

oppose extending the same opportunity to the other parties. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
Kenneth Petruzzelli 

OFFICE OF ENFORCEMENT 

Attorney for the Prosecution Team 



Douglas and Heidi Cole 

Marble Mountain Ranch 

Waste and Unreasonable Use  

Hearing 

List created July 14, 2017 
Updated November 3, 2017 

 

SERVICE LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

Douglas and Heidi Cole and Marble Mountain Ranch 

Waste and Unreasonable Use Hearing 

Scheduled for November 13, 2017 

 

- 1 - 

 

PARTIES 

 

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE SERVED WITH WRITTEN TESTIMONY, EXHIBITS AND OTHER 

DOCUMENTS. (All have AGREED TO ACCEPT electronic service, pursuant to the rules specified in 

the hearing notice.) 

 

 

DIVISION OF WATER RIGHTS 

Prosecution Team 

Ken Petruzzelli, Attorney III 

State Water Resources Control Board 

Office of Enforcement 

801 K Street, 23rd Floor 

Sacramento CA 95814 

kenneth.petruzzelli@waterboards.ca.gov  

heather.mapes@waterboards.ca.gov  

 

 

DOUGLAS AND HEIDI COLE, MARBLE 

MOUNTAIN RANCH 

Barbara A. Brenner 

1414 K Street, 3rd Floor 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

barbara@churchwellwhite.com  

kerry@churchwellwhite.com  

 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH 

AND WILDLIFE 

Stephen Puccini, Staff Counsel 

Nathan Voegeli, Staff Counsel 

1416 Ninth St. 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

stephen.puccini@wildlife.ca.gov  

nathan.voegeli@wildlife.ca.gov  

 

CALIFORNIA SPORTFISHING 

PROTECTION ALLIANCE 

Chris Shutes 

1608 Francisco St. 

Berkeley, CA 94703 

blancapaloma@msn.com  

 

Michael Jackson 

P.O. Box 207 

75 Court Street 

Quincy, CA 95971 

mjatty@sbcglobal.net 

 

 

KLAMATH RIVERKEEPER 

Paul Kibel 

2140 Shattuck Ave., Suite 801 

Berkeley, CA 94704-1229 

pskibel@waterpowerlaw.com 

 

 

KARUK TRIBE 

Fatima Abbas, General Counsel 

64236 Second Ave. 

Happy Camp, CA 96039 

fabbas@karuk.us 

 
Drevet Hunt 
1004 O’Reilly Ave. 
San Francisco, CA 94129 

drev@lawyersforcleanwater.com  

 

updated 11/3 



Douglas and Heidi Cole 

Marble Mountain Ranch 

Waste and Unreasonable Use  

Hearing 

List created July 14, 2017 
Updated November 3, 2017 

 

SERVICE LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

Douglas and Heidi Cole and Marble Mountain Ranch 

Waste and Unreasonable Use Hearing 

Scheduled for November 13, 2017 

 

- 2 - 

 

 

PARTIES, CONT’D 

 

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE SERVED WITH WRITTEN TESTIMONY, EXHIBITS AND OTHER 

DOCUMENTS. (All have AGREED TO ACCEPT electronic service, pursuant to the rules specified in 

the hearing notice.) 

 

 

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE 

Christopher Keifer, Attorney 

NOAA Office of General Counsel, 

501 W. Ocean Blvd., Suite 4480 

Long Beach, CA 90802 

christopher.keifer@noaa.gov  

margaret.tauzer@noaa.gov  

justin.ly@noaa.gov  

 

 

OLD MAN RIVER TRUST 

Konrad Fisher 

100 Tomorrow Rd. 

Somes Bar, CA 95568 

k@omrl.org  

 

PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF 

FISHERMEN’S ASSOCIATIONS AND 

INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES 

Noah Oppenheim 

Regina Chichizola 

P.O. Box 29196 

San Francisco, CA 94129-8196 

regina@ifrfish.org 

 

 

 

 


