1 2	KENNETH PETRUZZELLI (SBN 227192) HEATHER MAPES (SBN 293005) OFFICE OF ENFORCEMENT	Received by the Hearing Team on 11/22/2017 at 12:48 p.m.	
3	STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BC 801 K Street, 23rd Floor	OARD	
4	Sacramento, California 95814		
5	Tel: (916) 319-8577 Fax: (916) 341-5896		
6	Attorneys for the Prosecution Team		
7	BEFORE THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD		
8	STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
9	In the Matter of:)	
10	DOUGLAS AND HEIDI COLE AND) REQUEST FOR PERMISSION TO FILE) OVERSIZED CLOSING BRIEF	
11	MARBLE MOUNTAIN RANCH) OVERSIZED CLOSING BRIEF	
12	The Dress systian Team for the Division of	f Water Dichte in the charge continued matter	
13	The Prosecution Team for the Division of Water Rights in the above-captioned matter		
14	requests permission to file an oversized closing brief. At the close of the hearing on November 16,		
15	2017, the Hearing Team announced that closing briefs would be limited to 15 double-spaced lines. The Prosecution Team is concerned that 15 pages is insufficient to adequately address the relevant		
	issues, facts, and law and would offer little opportunity for meaningful analysis or discussion.		
16	To put the page limit in context, the Prosecution Team's Pre-Hearing Brief was 16 pages		
17	with one and one-half spaced lines. However, the Pre-Hearing Brief only provided a general		
18	overview of the case, with a general discussion of the issues, factual background, and law. Analysis		
19	or discussion of legal and factual issues would have required longer briefing.		
20	The limit of 15 pages is unusually short compared to closing briefs filed in other		
21	enforcement proceedings. Closing briefs filed by prosecution teams in previous enforcement		
22	actions have often fallen within the range of roughly 20-25 pages. Among a non-exhaustive sample		
23	of prior cases, closing briefs filed by the prosecution team averaged 18 pages in length. In cases		
	where prosecution teams have filed shorter closing briefs, the hearing only lasted a day, there were		
24	fewer exhibits, and fewer parties. The current action has a much larger record. A sample of closis		
25	briefs filed by prosecution teams in prior enforcement proceedings are listed below with the		
26			
27	¹ Available at		
28	https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues	/programs/hearings/marblemountain/docs/mmr_coleptphb10	

number of pages in each closing brief.

1

1	errort to be concise and avoid repetitive, duplicative oriening. The Prosecution Team does not	
2	oppose extending the same opportunity to the other parties.	
3	Respectfully submitted,	
4	he lapse	
5	Kenneth Petruzzelli OFFICE OF ENFORCEMENT	
6	Attorney for the Prosecution Team	
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17 18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

Douglas and Heidi Cole Marble Mountain Ranch Waste and Unreasonable Use Hearing

SERVICE LIST OF PARTICIPANTS

Douglas and Heidi Cole and Marble Mountain Ranch Waste and Unreasonable Use Hearing Scheduled for November 13, 2017

PARTIES

THE FOLLOWING <u>MUST BE SERVED</u> WITH WRITTEN TESTIMONY, EXHIBITS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS. (All have AGREED TO ACCEPT electronic service, pursuant to the rules specified in the hearing notice.)

DIVISION OF WATER RIGHTS

Prosecution Team
Ken Petruzzelli, Attorney III
State Water Resources Control Board
Office of Enforcement
801 K Street, 23rd Floor
Sacramento CA 95814
kenneth.petruzzelli@waterboards.ca.gov

heather.mapes@waterboards.ca.gov

DOUGLAS AND HEIDI COLE, MARBLE MOUNTAIN RANCH

Barbara A. Brenner 1414 K Street, 3rd Floor Sacramento, CA 95814 barbara@churchwellwhite.com kerry@churchwellwhite.com

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

Stephen Puccini, Staff Counsel Nathan Voegeli, Staff Counsel 1416 Ninth St. Sacramento, CA 95814 stephen.puccini@wildlife.ca.gov nathan.voegeli@wildlife.ca.gov

CALIFORNIA SPORTFISHING PROTECTION ALLIANCE

Chris Shutes 1608 Francisco St. Berkeley, CA 94703 blancapaloma@msn.com

Michael Jackson P.O. Box 207 75 Court Street Quincy, CA 95971 mjatty@sbcglobal.net

KLAMATH RIVERKEEPER

Paul Kibel 2140 Shattuck Ave., Suite 801 Berkeley, CA 94704-1229 pskibel@waterpowerlaw.com

KARUK TRIBE

Fatima Abbas, General Counsel 64236 Second Ave. Happy Camp, CA 96039 fabbas@karuk.us

Drevet Hunt 1004 O'Reilly Ave. San Francisco, CA 94129 drev@lawyersforcleanwater.com

updated 11/3

Douglas and Heidi Cole Marble Mountain Ranch Waste and Unreasonable Use Hearing

SERVICE LIST OF PARTICIPANTS

Douglas and Heidi Cole and Marble Mountain Ranch Waste and Unreasonable Use Hearing Scheduled for November 13, 2017

PARTIES, CONT'D

THE FOLLOWING <u>MUST BE SERVED</u> WITH WRITTEN TESTIMONY, EXHIBITS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS. (All have AGREED TO ACCEPT electronic service, pursuant to the rules specified in the hearing notice.)

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Christopher Keifer, Attorney NOAA Office of General Counsel, 501 W. Ocean Blvd., Suite 4480 Long Beach, CA 90802 christopher.keifer@noaa.gov margaret.tauzer@noaa.gov

justin.ly@noaa.gov

OLD MAN RIVER TRUST

Konrad Fisher 100 Tomorrow Rd. Somes Bar, CA 95568 k@omrl.org

PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS AND INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES

Noah Oppenheim Regina Chichizola P.O. Box 29196 San Francisco, CA 94129-8196 regina@ifrfish.org